FLORIDA A&M ATHLETIC CONMIMUNICATIONS

Gaither Office Center * Suite 204 * 1835 Wahnish Way * Tallahassee,FL 32307

Florida A&M vs. Tennessee State
Saturday, Sept. 26, 2015, 6:00 p.m. ET
Bragg Stadium (25,500), Tallahassee, FL

TV: NONE

RADIO:WHBX-FM 96.1

JAMZ, is the flagship station l
for the Rattler Radio Network. 2
The Alex Wood pregame

show will air 30 minutes prior

to kickoff. Joshua Jackson
will call the action, with Michael Thomas

giving expert analysis.

COACHES’ SHOW: The Alex Wood Show,
a 30-minute recap of the week’s action,
hosted by Elton Gumbel, will air on
FOX49 in Tallahassee (Thursdays),at 11
p.m.

TALE OF THE TAPE

Record ...2-1,0-1 OVC
NtlRank.............. None
Pts/Game............ 24.0
RushYds/Gm .....92.0
PassYds/Gm ......225.3
Total Off/Gm ......317.3
Total Def/Gm.......442.0

Pts/Game.............. 8.0

RushYds/Gm ..... 105.7
PassYds/Gm......175.3
Total Off/Gm ...... 281.0
Total Def/Gm ......644.3

RUSHING
Devin Bowers, RB
10/144 yds, 1TDs, 72.0pg

RUSHING
Telvin Hooks, RB
38/131 yds, 3 TD, 43.7pg

PASSING PASSING
Carson Royal, QB 0'Shay Ackerman-Carter, QB
29 of 65.320 yds, 0 TD,3INT = 38 of 67,467 yds,4TD, 1 INT

RECEIVING RECEIVING
#1 Brandon Norwood, WR = Patrick Smith, WR
13 ¢/108 yds, 0 TD, 36.0 pg 11c/255 yds, 3 TD, 85.0 pg

DEFENSE DEFENSE

#41 Akil Blount, LB Chris Collins, LB
1.8 TFL, INT-TD, 23 Tack 3.0 TFL, 1.0 Sacks, 21 Tack

FAMU trails Tennessee State, 24-29-0 all-
time, dating back to 1944...TSU won last
year, 21-1 i Nashville.... FAMU last won in
2009, 31-12 in Atlanta, GA

FAMU opens home slate with Tennessee State
Saturday’s game will the 40th FAMU Sports Hall of Fame Game st FAMU

WEATHER FORECAST: Accuweather 2015 RESULTS * 0-3,0-1 MEAC

predicts Saturday’s weather in Tallahas-

see will be partly cloudy and pleasant,

with a high of 87, and a low will of 70.
o L/

RB Devondick Nealy returned to action last week
against S.C. State, rushing a a team-high 55 yards
in the nationally television MEAC encounter.

THE OPENING GAMBIT

@ Florida A&M (0-3) closes their
2015 out of conference schedule this
weekend against Tennessee State (2-
1), in their home openetr....

@This is is the 54th meeting
between the two programs, which
have been heated rivals dating back
to 1944, when the two teams played
twice... FAMU lost both games, 19-6
and 12-0 in 1944.

@ FAMU is looking for its’ first
September win since 2013, when they
knocked off Mississippi Valley State,
27-10 in the MEAC/SWAC Challenge in
Orlando.

*LAST TIME OUT: FAMU dropped a
36-0 road decision at S.C. State last
Thursday, while Tennessee State fell at
home, 48-13 against FCS #1 Jackson-
ville (Ala.) State Saturday.

*WHAT’S NEXT: The Rattlers will
hit the road for a MEAC bout with the
Savannah State Tigers (7:00 p.m. ET)
at Ted Wright Stadium in Savannah,
Georgia

09-05 @USF* L, 3-51
09-12 @Samford? L, 21-58
09-17 @S.C. State*# L, 0-36
09-26 TENNESSEE STATE 6:00 p.m.
10-03 @Savannah State* 7:00 p.m.
10-10 N.C.CENTRAL* 5:00 p.m.
10-17 DELAWARE STATE* 3:00 p.m.
(Homecoming Game)
10-31 N.CAROLINA A&T* 5:00 p.m.
11-07 @Hampton* 1:00 p.m.
11-14 @Morgan State*  1:00 p.m.
11-21  Bethune-Cookman*% 2:30 p.m.

@-Away Games; A-ESPN3.com; #-ESPNU; *-
Conference Games; %-Florida Blue Florida Classic,
ESPNClassic/ESPN3/ESPNU

RATTLER FOOTBALL
HISTORICAL

The 2015 season is the
117th year of varsity
football at FAMU,
continuing a rich
legacy of successes:

* 12 National Championships.

* The first NCAA Division I FCS
National title (1978).

* 36 Conference Championships.
*Top 15 in FCS in all-time victo-
ries and winning percentage.

* 1 NFL Hall of Famer and 4
College Football Hall of Famezrs.
* 100 All-Americans.

* 130 Professional Alumni.

ATHLETIC COMMUNICATIONS

Director/Football SID ......Vaughn Wilson
vaughn.wilson@famu.edu; (850) 599-3200
(ofc); (850) 694-0277 (cell)

Assistant Director ........... Alvin Hollins, Jr.

alvin.hollins@famu.edu; (850) 599-3736

(ofc); (850) 591-7690 (cell)

Official Website ... www.famuathletics.com

Facebook............. facebook.com/famuath
Twitter ................. @famuathletics
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FLORIDA A&M @ TENNESSEE STATE * MEDIA AVAILABILITY * SEPT.21-27

21 MON | 22 TUE 23 WED |24 THU |25 FRI 26 SAT |21 SUN

No Availability 10:00 a.m. 3:00 p.m. 3:00 p.m. TBA Tennessee
MEAC Coaches Practice Practice Walk-Thru State at No Availability
Teleconference Cameras first 10 min Cameras first 10 min Birmingham Florida A&M

Post practice media Post practice media Post practice media 6:00 p.m. ET
12:30 p.m.
Weekly Press Postgame
Conference Interviews
Make player
3:00 p.m. selections by
Practice ) contacting FAMU
Cameras first 10 min Communications
Post practice media representatives
I Vi I
* FAMU’s Alex Wood

(Iowa, 1918) is in his first
season at FAMU... He has a
25-27 career record as a
head coach at James Madi-
son (23-22), Buffalo (2-2)
and FAMU (0-3).

*Tennessee State’s Rod
Reed (Tennessee State,
1989) is in his 6th season at
his alma mater, where he
has fashioned a 36-28
record.

= ‘Tllltil( (DHFIRI'(I

MEAC Football Standings
as of September 19,2015

Team MEAC Overall
Hampton ......ccceeeriennne 1-0 2-1
South Carolina State ........ 1-0 2-1
Bethune-Cookman .......... 0-0 2-1
North Carolina A&T ......... 0-0 2-1
Morgan State .......ccceeneee .0-0 1-2
North Carolina Central ....0-0 1-2
Florida A&M ........ 0-0 0-3
Delaware State 0-0 0-3
Howard .............. ... 0-0 0-3
Norfolk State .......ccceeveenne 0-0 0-3
Savannah State .............. 0-0 0-2

GAMES OF WEEK 4 (Sept. 26)
Saturday, Sept. 26

Savannah State at Bethune-Cookman, 4:00
Hampton at Norfolk State, 4:00

Morgan State at Howard, 4:30 (ESPN3)
Tennessee State at FAMU, 6:00

The late Nelson
Townsend . ady-
namic visionary who
three times served as
Director of Athletics at
Florida A&M University,
passed away in early
January of this year.
FAMU head football
coach Alex Wood, who
was hired by Towsend
in December, stated that
the 2015 season would
be played in
Townsend’s honor.
Townsend, a Virginia
native, is a member of
the National Association

A

2015 FAMU Football Season To Be
Dedicated To Nelson Townsend

of Collegiate Athletic
Directors (NACDA) Hall
of Fame, along with the
Mid-Eastern Athletic
Conference (MEAC) and
University of Maryland-
Eastern Shore Halls of
Fame.

In addition to his three
tours at FAMU, Townsend
served as Athletic Direc-
tor at Maryland-Eastern
Shore, Delaware State
and the University of
Buffalo, helping UB tran-
sition from Division III to
Division One.
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FLORIDA A&M @ TENNESSEE STATE * PRE-GAME MEDIA NOTES

RATTLER SPEAK
Media needing interviews with
FAMU coaches or student-
athletes can arrange them
through the Sports Informa-
tion Office by calling (850)
599-3200 or 599-3736 through
Thursday afternoons...

In addition to arranged
interviews, Coach Alex Wood
can be reached on the weekly
MEAC Coaches Teleconfer-
ence at 10:13 a.m. each
week...Credible media outlets
may access the teleconference
via telephone by calling (800)
920-0671. Dial confirmation
code 7264532 to reach the
operator and join the confer-
ence....

On Tuesdays at 12:30 p.m.,
FAMU will host a Weekly
Press Conference at the
Lawson Center ground floor
conference room, featuring
Coach Wood and selected
players... Light refreshments
will be served.

WHO YA GON’ CALL?

For the latest information

on Rattler Sports, contact
Vaughn Wilson, director
(850) 599-3200 or (850-
694-0271, cell), or Alvin
Hollins, asst. director
(850) 599-3736 (850-591-
1690, cell), or log on to the
official athletic website,
www.FAMUAthletics.com....

@ For S.C. State updates,
call Kendrick Lewis (803)
536-8221 (Ofc) or log on to
www.scsuathletics.com

Rattler Football Notes,
Briefs ‘N Shorts

2015 Rattlers At A Glance (0-3): The Rattlers are a
road-weary bunch having opened the 2015 campaign with
three straight road games.... FAMU dropped its’ Mid-Eastern
Athletic Conference opener last Thursday night, a 36-0 deci-
sion at South Carolina State, and will now set its’ sights on its’
home opener against long time rival Tennessee State...
Freshman Devin Bowers tops the club’s rushers with 144
yards on 10 carries — all in Week Two at Samford — and one
TD....Senior Devondrick Nealy has 57 yards on 27 carries,
while sophomore Gerald Hearns has 50 yards and a score on
31 totes....Junior Carson Royal has been the lead man at
quarterback, with 320 yards on 29 of 65 passing (3 INTSs),
while sophomore Brandon Norwood (13 for 108) and junior
Kareem Smith (9 for 51) have been his top targets.... Defen-
sively, the Rattlers have been challenged opposing offenses,
but have still managed to fight to the end... Senior LBS Akil
Blount (23 tackles, 13 solos, 1.5 tackles for loss, INT for TD)
and Kashawn Butler (13 tackles, 15 solos, three recovered
fumbles) along with junior safety Jacques Bryant (22 tackles,,
16 solos, INT) have led the way....Junior Colby Blanton has
taken on the placekicking role as well as his usual punting
duties.... Blanton is averaging 41.1 on 27 kicks, with a long
boot of 61 yards, while being perfect in points after (3-for-3)
and field goals (1-for-1)...

Florida Tiger Homecoming: All told, 15 TSU players
hail from the Sunshine State, in keeping with their long tradi-
tion of snaring Florida talent for their program... Both their
quarterbacks have Florida leanings, including redshirt fresh-
man starter O’Shay Ackerman-Carter from Jacksonville, and
junior Ronald Butler, a graduate of Tallahassee Lincoln
High... Carter has started all three games for the Tigers,
having passes for 467 yards and 4 TDs on 38 of 67 passing,
while Butler has thrown for 209 yards and a pair of scores (8-
of-15 passing).

Tennessee State Series Recap: FAMU-Tennessee
State is one of the more storied rivalries in college football,
dating back to its’ unique beginnings in 1944... That season,
FAMU and TSU played twice, with the Big Blue Tigers captur-
ing both games, 19-6 and 12-0.... TSU has dominated the
series between the two HBCU heavyweights, holding a 29-24-
CONTINUED PAGE 6
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FLORIDA A&M @ TENNESSEE STATE * PRE-GANME MEDIA NOTES

40TH HALL OF FAME CLASS

JOHN
ANDREWS

Basketball * 1970-74 Supporter

KENNETH
THOMPSON
l ‘ Track™* 1971-74

Football /Track ™

WALLY
WILLIAMS
Football * 1989-92

f >
‘NP
7 A°
LATRICIA A.

LEDET
Supporter

1985-89

VAUGHN
WILSON
Football * 1985-88

2015 FAMU Sports Hall of Fame Class at a Glance

The Athletes

ANDREWS, JOHN (Basketball, 1970-
1974) - A native of nearby Havana, Florida,
Andrews was a sharpshooting guard who led
the team in scoring three straight seasons,
finishing his career #3 all-time in FAMU his-
tory, with 1,726 points in 97 games, for a nifty
17.8 career scoring average... He was a first-
team All-SIAC selection in 1972, when he
averaged 21.8 points per game in 28 games,
finishing with 610 points... In 1973, he was a
second-team All-SIAC pick after averaging
22.5 points per game in 26 games... As a
senior in 1974, Andrews averaged 18.7 points
per game in 25 games...

HUCKABY, HOWARD (Football,Track,
1985-89) = A blazing speedster from the
Bayou State of Louisiana, where he was a track
phenom in the U.S. Junior Olympics, Huckaby

became a record-setting return man for the
Rattler Football team, as well as a dominant
sprinter for the FAMU Men’s Track Team....In
track, Huckaby was scintillating in the sprints
and relays, earned Most Outstanding Per-
former honors at the 1987 MEAC Outdoor
Championships as a sophomore, helping lead
the Rattlers to Indoor and Outdoor titles in
1988 and 1989... In Football, he excelled as a
return man, shattering numerous NCAA punt
return standards in 1998, he led the nation
with an 18.1-yard average per runback, with
478 returns yards and an NCAA record four
(4) TDs... The three-time All-MEAC return ace
also led the team in kickoff returns all four
years he played, highlighted by a sizzling
1987 campaign, during which he led the
nation, averaging an amazing 30.1 yards per
return, compiling 602 returns yards on 30
attempts, all national bests that season.

THOMPSON, KENNETH L. (Track and
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FLORIDA A&M @ TENNESSEE STATE * PRE-GAME MEDIA NOTES

Field * 1971-74) - A standout performer
under Coach Bobby Lang for the FAMU track
team in the early 1970s, Kenneth Thompson
was a key member of the Rattler relay teams,
in addition to his individual successes as a
sprinter.

Prior to donning the Orange and Green,
Thompson was a standout performer
collegiately at North Carolina Central, where
he earned Track and Field All-America hon-
ors before transferring to FAMU.

At FAMU, Thompson'’s hard work garnered
him the Coaches’ Workhorse Award in 1972
and the Ironman and Most Outstanding
Awards in 1973, and he served as team cap-
tain in 1974.

A stellar high school athlete, Thompson was
a member of the Miami Killian High state
championship teams in the 4x400 and the
4x220, which set state records in 1970.

Thompson, who currently resides in Havana,
Florida, owns the popular printing and novelty
business, Kenny T’s, noted for cutting edge
designs in T-shirts and athletic apparel.

He also served as an assistant track coach at
FAMU from 1993 to 1998 under Coach Bobby
Lang, and he has been an avid supporter of
FAMU Athletics through the Rattler Boosters,
Inc., and direct financial support to basketball,
baseball, softball, track and tennis.

WILSON,VAUGHN (Football, 1985-88)
= A two-time All-America kicker for FAMU,
Wilson’s punting prowess was key for the
Rattlers’ MEAC co-championship run in 1988.
The former Baby Rattler, who also played
baseball at FAMU, and spent his first two
seasons as a long snapper on special teams,
became the team’s regular punter in 1987.

Wilson averaged 39.6 yards per kick on 70
attempts, earning first-team All-MEAC and
Black College All-America honors in 1987.

He followed that performance with a school
record 2,812 punting yards, good for a 42.6
average on 66 attempts, which yielded him a
second All-MEAC selection and All-American

notice.

WILLIAMS,WALLY (Football, 1989-
92) = A multi-talented athlete, whose quick-
ness, tremendous agility and strength caught
the eyes of numerous college scouts, Wally
Williams chose Florida A&M, becoming the
anchor for an offensive front that would pave
the way for the All-America running backs
like Amir Rasul (1990) and Chuck Duffey
(1991), while giving quarterbacks time to hit
their talented cadre of receivers, led by All-
America Terry Mickens (1992)... A three-time
All-Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference per-
former at center primarily, Williams played an
integral role in the Rattlers’ 1990 MEAC
Championship, and helped them to a stunning
28-17 season-opening road upset of national
power Georgia Southern, on the way to an
appearance in the 1992 Heritage Bowl against
Grambling... Williams’ abilities drew profes-
sional interest, and the former Rickards High
star embarked on a 10-year career beginning
with the Cleveland Browns (1993-95), later
moving with them to Baltimore, where they
became the Ravens (1996-98). He finally
settled in New Orleans, playing guard for the
Saints from 1999 until his retirement following
to 2003 season.

The Supporters

ALLEN LEDET, LATRICA (Cheer-
leader, 1984-87) = Latricia Lafaye “Trish”
Allen Ledet served as a FAMU Cheerleader
from 1984 to 1987.

Blessed with an outgoing personality that
made her a fan favorite, Allen was also a
member of the FAMU Epicurean Modeling
Troupe and the Delta Sigma Theta Sorority,
Inc., representing FAMU in a positive light in
the community.

A native of St. Joe, Florida, Allen graduated
with a degree in computer information sys-
tems in 1988, and earned a master’s in public
administration from FAMU in 1990.

After obtaining her master’s degree, Allen
began work for the Florida Department of
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Rattler Football Notes, Briefs ‘N Shorts

Corrections as a Programming Analyst for
eight years, then in 1995, she became a
member of the inaugural class of the Jack-
sonville Jaguars’ “Roar” cheerleading squad,
serving with that group for three years, also
appearing in community service events.
She served the three years with the Jaguars’
cheering squad while commuting several
times a week from Tallahassee, eventually
becoming a squad mentor.

In 2000, Allen married Sherman Ledet and
became the mother of two daughters, Zoe
and Kyra.

However, in late 2010, she was diagnosed
with cancer, and passed from this life in May
of 2011.

DINA,AKIMA A. (Athletic Trainer,
1988-Present) - Akima Abrakata Dina
has worked 20 years as Head Athletic Trainer
at Florida A&M, serving as the primary
coordinator of FAMU’s Sports Medicine
services for all sports.

She has been an integral part of the school’s
Sports Medicine program since 1988, serv-
ing in virtually every capacity from graduate

assistant
to head trainer.

A native of Nigeria, Abrakata Dina was a
former track All-American at Lincoln (Mo.)
University in 1981 and 1982, performing in
the javelin and high jump. Shegraduated
from Lincoln with a B.S. in Health and Physical
Education in 1985.

She obtained a master’s in Sports Medicine,
from the United States Sports Academy in

~Mobile, Alabama and received her formal

certification as an athletic trainer by the
National Athletic Trainers’Association (NATA)
in November 1993.

The personable Abrakata Dina began her
sports medicine career at the University of
South Alabama as a graduate assistant trainer
(19817-88), before coming to Florida A&M in
the fall of 1988 to fill a similar role for one
year. She was then elevated to Assistant
Athletic Trainer in August of 1989.

Prior to her permanent promotion to Head
Athletic Trainer in 1994, she had twice served
as the interim head athletic trainer in the
1989-90 school year and again in the winter
and spring of 1993-94.

More Rattlexr Notes N Briefs

[0 series edge, but the series has produced
some of the most memorable football person-
alities, great teams and all-time great games.
@ Personalities from this game, include Col-
lege Hall of Famer coaches Jake Gaither of
FAMU and John Merritt of TSU; NFL Hall of
Famers Bob Hayes (FAMU), along with defen-
sive greats Claude Humphrey and Richard
Dent (TSU)....The schools produced numer-
ous professional stars, such has Hayes, Dent,
Humphrey, Ed “Too Tall” Jones (TSU), along
with FAMU'’s Ken Riley, Willie Galimore and
Earl Holmes.

@ Between the two schools, 23 Black College

National championships have been won (12
FAMU, 11 TSU), and both have had NCAA
postseason success in Division I FCS and
Division Two.

@ Many heavyweight showdowns have taken
place between these two intersectional rivals
through the years, nost notably during the
pre-integration years between 1945 and 1970,
when both programs were laden with profes-
sional grade talents.

@ Perhaps the most memorable of all the
FAMU-TSU games had to be the 1956 Orange
Blossom Classic battle in Miami’s Orange
Bowl Stadium, won by the Tigers, 41-39, when
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Rattler Football Notes, Briefs ‘N Shorts

a late FAMU red zone miscue sealed the deal. in two sports; William “Bill” Lucas, the first
African American to hold the title of General

40th Sports Hall of Fame Game: Manager of a major league baseball team
Saturday’s game will mark the 40th anniver- (Atlanta Braves); John D. Glover, a former
sary of the FAMU Sports Hall of Fame, which Rattler footballer, who at one time was the
has honored over 200 student-athletes, third-highest ranking person in the FBI, and
coaches and supporters of athletics since guard Tyrone McGriff, Sr., the first Rattler
1976. player inducted into the College Football

The hallowed Hall can count among its’ mem-  Hall of Fame.
bers the likes of four College Football Hall of Enshrinement ceremonies will be held on

Famers, a Pro Football and Major League Friday, September 25 at 7:00 p.m. in the Al
Baseball Hall of Famer, an Olympic gold Lawson Multipurpose Center and Teaching
medalist, winner of major tennis champion- Gymnasium, and this year’s class will be
ships, Super Bowl, World Series and NBA honored during pregame festivities prior to
Champions. the FAMU-Tennessee State game.

Also among its’ partisans are trailblazers such
as Althea Gibson, the first African American
winner of major tennis championships (U.S.
Open, French Open, Wimbledon) in the 1950s;
Bob Hayes, the football and track star who is
the only man to be crowned a world champion

RATTLER FOOTBALL PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
1  NEALY.Devondrick (DE-VON-DRICK)

2  ECBY,Tad (ECK-BEE)

9  JONES, Jairockeis (JAH-KAREUS)

16 SUPRE, Hans (SU-PREE, HAHNS)

18 BRYANT, Jacques (JACK-KWESS)

33 JACKSON, Javeous (JAY-VEE-US)

42 ATTALLA,Andrew (AT-TALLA)

55 KAMBUI, Mateo (CAM-BOO-EE, MAH-TAY-O)

56 BUTLER,Kashawn (KA-SHAWN)

61 POLINICE,(POL-IN-NEES) Loubens (LOU-BINS)

62 CASH, Keonte (KEY-OHN-TAY)

64 AGUILERA, Osman (AG-GU-LAIR-AH, AHZ-MAHN)
63 CROMARTIE, Marquan (MAR-KWAN)

71 ROUSE (like HOUSE), Myles

79 AKINGBULU, Emmanuel (AH-KING-BOO-LOO)

85 NOIRD (NORD) Desmond

86 SCOTT, Kieron (KEY-RON)

91 CHISHOLM, Romario (CHI-SOME, RO-MAIR-EEO)
94 FUSE (FEW-Z) DAIKWON (DAY-KWON)

95 JEAN-BAPTISTE,Jehojada (JEAN (Like MEAN) BAP-TEEST, JO-HI-DAH)
97 ARCHAMBAULT, John (AR-SHAM-BOLT)
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FLORIDA A&V HEAD COACH ALEX WOOD

ALEX

At first glance, Florida A&M University head
football coach Alex Wood looks more like an
erudite college professor than a football coach.

But beyond the personable, mild-mannered,
intellectual persona that Wood projects to the
public, is a fiercely competitive firebrand, who
stresses discipline and accountability from his
players both on and off the field.

A native of Massillon, Ohio, Wood was a
product of the storied Ohio high school program
that was once led by the legendary Paul Brown,
who went on to coach the Cleveland Browns and
later found the Cincinnati Bengals.

“I wasn’t a supremely gifted athlete,” Wood
recalls. “But I worked hard, worked out hard,
lifting weights. I was known as a tough guy, a
try hard guy.”

Wood, who was a walk-on running back and
special teams performer at the University of
Iowa, eventually earned a scholarship with the
Hawkeyes.

It was in the crucible of his years as a dedicated
and determined young athlete, that the idea of

WOOD
Head Football Coach * Florida A&M University

University of Iowa, 1978 * First Season

continuing in the game of football was born.

“Many of my coaches in high school and
college inspired me during my playing career,”
Wood recalls. “Denny (Dennis) Green was one of
my coaches at Iowa. He was an excellent coach,
and he was also the first African American
coach I ever had.

“I knew I didn’t have the talent for the NFL,”
Wood said, “but I wanted to get something back
for what I had put into the game, so I moved into
coaching.

“Coaching keeps me in the game (football). I
interact with other coaches, work clinics, grow-
ing and learning so I can pass along that knowl-
edge.That in turn, allows me to teach the funda-
mentals of football, instill discipline, to teach
life lessons, and place emphasis on character
and perseverance,” said Wood.

“Seeing some of those former players years
later, some who may not been great athletes, but
who have become great men is very rewarding,
knowing you helped make a difference, that you
touched the lives of young men,” he concluded.
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FLORIDA A&V HEAD COACH ALEX WOOD

Wood, came to Florida A&M from the Univezr-
sity of Buffalo, where he was offensive coordina-
tor the last four seasons (2011-14), and interim
head coach for the last half of the 2014 season.

During that four-year run, the Bulls averaged
35 points and over 4,000 yards in offense, find-
ing a perfect balance between the run and pass.

His offensive philosophy was no doubt influ-
enced by his various work stops in college,
which ranged from championship teams at
Miami (Fla.), and tours in FCS at James Madi-
son and Southern (La.), to the professional level,
in Minnesota, Cincinnati and Arizona.

Offensively, Rattler fans can expect to see a no
huddle, hurry up pro style attack, that will
utilize multiple personnel groupings and mul-
tiple formations, seeking that critical balance
between the run and the pass, while pressuring
opposing defenses with a relentless pace.

“We will snap the ball with 17 seconds on the
play clock, seeking to average 95 plays or more
every game. This will allow us to keep oppo-
nents vanilla, and not allow them to substitute
much,” promises Wood.

Rattler fans got a taste of an up tempo,
fastbreak offense during the Gulf Coast Offense
days under coach Billy Joe (1994-2004), and the
possibilities of a return of those high-flying days
has many FAMUans breathless with anticipation
headed into 2015.

“The no-huddle is something we’ve always
done, at first late in games, or when things were
stagnant, to pump some life back into the of-
fense.

“But now it is a full-time venture, with empha-
sis on a balanced philosophy.We don’t want to
be one dimensional, and being able to establish
the run allows us to use play action more effec-
tively as well,”Wood added.

Defensively, stopping the run, which has been
a challenge for the Rattlers in recent years, will
be the top priority of Wood’s GanGreen Defense.

“On offense, we want to be equally effective in
the run game and through the air, while on
defense, we want to make teams one dimen-
sional, and stopping the run will be the key to
success on that side of the ball.”

Wood will employ multiple fronts on defense,
with an aggressive, pressure style, that will
cover well in the secondary, and seek to confuse
the quarterback.

“We will play with pace on defense too, run-
ning to the ball like scalded dogs, being sound
in our tackling and looking to create takeaways”
Wood says.

With Fall training camp just days away, the
first-year Rattler coach turned his expectations
for the team in 2015, sounding very much like
the 31-year coaching veteran he is.

“I expect us to play hard, play smart, play and
a complete game with great excitement for four
quarters,” Wood said of his charges, who were in
the final stages of a summer training regime
that began in mid May.

The summer work regimen for the players
placed equal emphasis on athletic training and
academic excellence, and according to Wood, it
was the first complete summer session the
program has ever had.

“We are coming out of the summer training
energized,”Wood said. “I’m really looking
forward to our seniors providing leadership for
us this year, and they should be the most hungry
to have a good year.”

Rattler fans and opponents can expect Alex
Wood to put his mark on the FAMU Football
Program, such that it reflects the tenets of hard
work, discipline and character that he has
espoused over his long and fruitful career.
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RATTLER ASSISTANT COACHES

MARTIN
SPIELER

former wide re-
ceivers, tight
ends and special
teams coach at
the University of
M Buffalo, who will

serve as Offensive Coordinator and
Quarterbacks Coach. Spieler has
served as assistant coach at Cincin-
nati, Allegheny College and Georgia
Southern.

THEO
LEMON

former head
coach at Savan-
nah State, Cen-
tral (Ohio) State
and College of
Depage (I11.), will
serve Defensive
Coordinator and Defensive Line
Coach. His extensive experience
also includes staff appointments at
Wake Forest, Rutgers, East Carolina,
Northeastern, Central State, Ken-
tucky State and Ohio University.

RICHARD
SOLOMON

former assistant
head coach and
defensive coordi-
nator at Mesa
(Ariz.) Commu-
nity College, will

serve as Defensive Backs Coach.
Solomon has a lengthy resume
which includes professional (Ari-
zona, Minnesota), New York Giants)
and collegiate (Western Illinois,
Illinois, Syracuse, Iowa, Southern
Illinois and the University of
Dubuque).

DONALD*D.J>°
McCARTHY
former director
of player person-
nel and assistant
to the head coach
at Bethune-
Cookman Uni-
versity, will

serve as Wide Receivers Coach.
McCarthy also has assistant coach-
ing experience at LSU, UCLA, UCF,
Nevada-Reno, along with an NFL
stint (Oakland Raiders), as well as
high school and junior college expe-
rience.

formerly an as-
sistant coach and
special team
coordinator at
Itawamba Com-
munity College
in Fulton, Miss.,
comes aboard to serve as Tight Ends
and Special Teams Coach. Smith had

2015 FLORIDA A&M FOOTBALL MEDIA PAK * www.FAMUAthletics.com
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worked prior to his time in junior
college on the staffs of the University
of Miami and FIU.

EDWIN
PATA
Offensive Line
Coach, is a Mi-
ami native, who
served the last
two seasons

(2013, 2014) at

FAMU, after working two years
(2011, 2012) as an assistant offensive
line coach at Florida International
(FIU).

former defensive
, coordinator at

y | ' Texas Southern

' (2013), will serve
as Linebackers

‘ Coach at FAMU.

Vite was head coach with The Ap-
prentice School (2008-12) in Newport
News, Va., and has been a defensive
coordinator at Southern Illinois,
Southern (Baton Rouge), Murray
State (Ky.), Morgan State, Guiford
(N.C.) College, where he was assis-
tant head coach, and Bacone (Okla.)
College, where he was associate
head coach. His resume also in-
cludes turns as defensive assistant
at Wake Forest, Michigan State, Illi-

nois State, East Tennessee State,
Newberry (S5.C.) and Hillsdale Col-
lege (Mich.).

STEVEN
JERRY

returns to
FAMU, where he
served as the
quarterbacks

and receivers
coach (2008-13).

Jerry be Running Backs Coach un-
der head coach Alex Wood. Jerry
was running backs coach at William
and Mary ( 2000-01; 2004-08), and
was an offensive assistant at Vir-
ginia State (2002-04), East Tennessee
State (2001-02) and UCF (1997-2000),
where he also was an assistant track
coach.

FAMU STAFF

| g

Walter
Stuart

Alex Alex
Dennison Peffley
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RATTLERGRAPHIES

Z72-ADDISON, JOSHUA
OL * 6=5 *305 * R-Fr * Miami, Fla./
Miami Central HS
2014:Was redshirted in
2014.1Is expected to con-
tend at left guard.
HIGH SCHOOL: Two-Star
Recruit...Led Miami Cen-
tral to 2013
Championship...Blocked
! for two of the top running
backs in the country, who committed to
Florida State and Miami...Only give up two
sacks in two seasons...Recorded 70 pancakes
his senior season... Recruited by Bethune-
Cookman; Tennessee State, Tuskegee and
Alabama A&M...

64-AGUILERA, OSMIAN
OL * 6-5 * 300 * So.* Miami,Fla./N.
Miami Beach HS

b7

2014: A projected starter
at right guard for 2015,
Aguilera moved into a
regular’s role as a true
freshman a year ago
among a talented but
B inexperienced line

e group.
HIGH SCHOOL: Three-year starters at North
Miami Beach High School...Recorded over
100 career pancake blocks...On defense
recorded 63 tackles, four sacks and 13 tack-
les for loss... Recruited by FIU, Tulane, Geor-
gia State and Bethune-Cookman...

5 % PATRICK AIKEN
5-10 *170 * CB * R-Sr. ¥ Pembroke
Pines,Fla. * Flanagan HS

2014: Aiken was academically ineligible.
2013: Aiken started all 12 games in 2013,
leading the nation’s top-ranked pass defense

with four (4) interceptions, highlighted by a 93-
yard TD return against Samford (9-14-13)... He
finished the season with 42 tackles (32 solos),
with 4.5 tackles for 18 yards
in losses, and one (1) quar-
terback sack, to go with
three (3) pass breakups and
one (1) blocked kick... He
had a season high nine (9)
tackles (seven solos)
against Morgan State (10-5-
13) and six (6) solo stops
against Bethune-Cookman
(11-23-13).

2012: Aiken saw action in 10 of the Rattlers 11
games as he finished the season with 27 total
tackles (21 UA, 6 Asst), one fumble recovery
and one forced fumble. He tallied a season
high six tackles against Hampton (9-15-12), five
against Oklahoma (9-8-12) and four against
Bethune-Cookman (11-17-12). In addition, he
posted three tackle performances against
Savannah State (10-13-12), South Carolina State
(10-20-12) and North Carolina Central (11-10-
12).

2011: Aiken was used sparingly as he partici-
pated in four games on special teams collecting
two tackles on the year.

HIGH SCHOOL: Aiken was an All-Broward
County Team selection for Flanagan High....He
recorded 54 tackles, 12 pass break-ups, two
interceptions, eight tackles for loss, five sacks,
three forced fumbles, and 326 yards in kick
returns with two TDs his senior year of play....

6 * CURTIS ALEXANDER
6-0 *208 *LB * Jr.* Tallahassee,
Fla. * East Gadsden HS

2014 :Alexander played all 12 games, record-
ing 20 total tackles (13 solos), with one tackle
for a five-yard loss... He had a season high four
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(4) tackles against Jackson State (8-31-14) and
Delaware State (11-15-14)....
2013: Alexander played in 12 games, register-

ing 21 tackles (15 so-
los), with two (2) tackles
for 11 yards in losses
and one (1) sack for 10
yards... He had four (4)
tackles against Norfolk
State (11-2-13), and two
(2) solos apiece against
Ohio State (9-21-13),

' and Bethune-Cookman
(11-23-13).

HIGH SCHOOL: Alexander tallied 76 tackles,
9 tackles for loss and 21.5 sacks as he led his
East Gadsden High team to a 10-3 finish in his
senior season of play...

36 * COLBY BLANTON
6=1 %210 * K/P* R-Jr.* Jackson-
ville, Fla. * Atlantic Coast HS

- 2014:Blanton averaged
41.1 yards per kick (65
attempts) in 12 games.
He averaged a season-
high 51.2 yards per
kick in the season
opener against Jackson
State (8-31-14), lofting
a season long TZ yard

the year with 12 kicks of 50 or more yards,
while 16 of his kicks were downed inside the
opponent’s 20-yard line, with five (5) fair
catches and four (4) touchbacks.

2013: Blanton averaged 39.6 yards per kick
in his first year as a regular fourth down
specialist, compiling 2,933 yards on 74 boots,
with a long kick of 78 yards.... He had 12
kicks of 50 yards or more, with 15 downed
inside the 20-yard line...

2012: Blanton was redshirted.
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High School: Blanton was a three-sport ath-
lete at Atlantic Coast High School in Jackson-
ville, Fla., as he lettered in football, soccer
and track and field... As a senior, he finished
the 2011 season nine-for-11 in field goals with
his longest being for 48 yards, while tallying a
42.0 punting average; Also had 80 percent of
his kickoffs for touch backs. Served as team
Captain his senior season, while earning First
Team All-Area and Atlantic Coast Honors and
participated in the Shrine Bowl.

Personal: Colby Bennett Blanton was born on
March 5, 1994 to Missy and Buck Blanton in
Jacksonville, Fla. He has two siblings, Tucker
Blanton and Charles Blanton. His brother
Tucker is a member of the Jacksonville
Univeristy football team. Also Blanton is a
member of the Chets Creek Church. He is
currently majoring in Mechanical Engineer-
ing and enjoys weight lifting in his spare time.

47 * AKIL BLOUNT
6-3 %243 * OLB % Sr.* Pittsburgh,
Pa.* Linsly HS

2014: Blount became the undisputed leader of
the Rattler Defense in 2014, finishing with the
club lead in tackles with
12 (42 solos), to go with
seven (7) tackles for 22
yards in losses, plus 1.5
quarterback sacks, and
interception, three (3)
pass breakups and one
blocked field goal. He
recorded a season-high
12 takedowns (9 solos)
against Savannah State

(10-11-14), followed by 10 tackles (5 solos) the
next week against Howard University (10-18-
14). He had one pass interception, for a seven-
yard return against Bethune-Cookman (11-22-
14), and had a blocked field goal in Week 11 at
Delaware State (11-15-14).

13



FLORIDA A&M’S LEADING MEN

2013: Blount moved into a starting role at
inside linebacker in 2013, ranking fourth on
the tackle charts with 51 tackles (32 solos),
8.0 tackles for loss (26 yards) and 1.5 sacks,
with one interception, three pass breakups
and one blocked kick.... He had a season-
high eight (8) tackles against Morgan State
(10-5-13), and six (6) tackles each against
Ohio State (9-21-13) and South Carolina State
(11-9-13)...

2012: Blount saw action in eight game last
season mostly on special team. He finished
last season with nine tackles (4 UA, 5 Asst)
and one forced fumble. He recorded a two-
tackle performance against Howard (10-6-
12), Savannah State (10-13-12) and North
Carolina A&T (11-3-12).

High School: Blount was a three-sport athlete
at Linsly High School in Wheeling, W Va., as
he lettered in football, basketball and track
and field.

He finished his senior season with 30 sacks as
he reaped First Team All-Conference honors
in football. He also was tabbed the W Va.,
Football Player of the Week, the team Most
Valuable Player and was the team’s captain.
Also a basketball player, Blount averaged 24
points a game as he earned First Team All-
Conference honors.

In his junior season, Blount earned First Team
All-Conference honors in both football and
basketball. Also, he led his AAU team to a No.
25 final ranking,

Blount recalls his best high school perfor-
mance was against Gilmour Academy as he
recorded five sacks, one pass break up, once
forced fumble and one fumble recovery.
Against Wheeling Central, Blount recorded
one punt return for 67 yards, two TD recep-
tions to go along with 200 yards receiving.

In basketball, Blount scored a career high 40
points against Bishop Donahue and recorded
a 38 point, 20 rebounds, and four assists

14

against Trinity.

Personal: Akil Blount was born on July 2, 1994
to Mel and TiAnda Blount in Pittsburgh, Pa. He
has two siblings Jibri and Khalid.... Father Mel
Blount is a member of the NFL Hall of Fame,
honored as a defensive back with the Pitts-
burgh Steelers.

34 BOSTON, John
DB * 5711% 190% R=-Sr* Oviedo,
FL/Oviedo HS

2014: A projected 2015 starter at strong safety
after a strong spring training performance,

Boston has 28 tackles in
2014, 24 solos, with one
(1) quarterback sack for
11 yards lost... He had a
season-high five (5) solo
tackles against Norfolk
State (11-1-14), and three
(3) tackles in four differ-
ent games.... He also had
a pass interception
against Howard University (10-18-14), while
logging one recovered fumble in the end zone
on a punt, resulting in a touchdown against
Miami (9-6-14).

2013: Boston had 14 tackles (10 solos)in 11
games...

18 BRYANT,Jacques
DB *6-0%190 * Jr *Tallahassee,
FL/FAMU DRS HS

2014: Bryant emerged at
midseason as an able
secondary performer,
playing 11 games with
59 total tackles (43 so-
los), two (2) quarterback
sacks (7 yards lost), five
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(5) tackles for loss (19 yards), with one (1)
pass interception for 22 return yards... He had
a season-high nine tackles (7 solos) against
Howard University (10-18-14); had eight (8)
solo tackles against South Carolina State (11-
8-14), and eight (8) total tackles against Mor-
gan State (10-3-14) and Bethune-Cookman
(11-22-14)... Had a pass interception (22
return yards) to go with five (5) solo tackles in
the season opener against Jackson State (8-31-
14).

56 * KARSHAWN BUTLER
6-1 *220 *LB* Sr.* Dania
Complanding,Fla. ¥ Nova HS

2014: Butler played in all 12 games, finishing
the campaign with 52 total tackles (28 solos),

along with two (2) quarter-
back sacks (nine yards
lost) and 6.5 tackles for
loss (17 yards), with one
(1) recovered fumble. He
recorded a season high
_ seven (7) tackles against

. Coastal Carolina, while
making six (6) tackles

against both Tennessee State (9-27-14) and
Norfolk State (11-1-14).

2013: Butler played 11 games as a reserve,
recording 10 tackles (6 solos), with 2.5 tack-
les for loss... He had five (5) tackles against
Bethune-Cookman (11-23-13) and two (2)
solo tackles against Samford (9-14-13)...

2012: Butler saw action in eight games as he
finished the season with four tackles, mostly
on special teams play. He tallied two tackles
against Tennessee State (9-1-12) and one
tackle against Hampton (9-8-12) and Savan-
nah State (10-13-12).

High School: Butler was a four-year letter
winner in football at Nova High School in
Davie, Fla. He finished his senior season with
107 tackles, 12 sacks, four interceptions and
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seven forced fumbles, earning Second Team
All-County honors and participated in the
BCAA All-Star Game.

As a junior, Butler tallied 98 tackles, four
sacks and one interception, reaping Second
Team All-County honors. Butler recalls his
best high school performance is when his
record 16 tackles, three sacks, one forced
fumble and scoring a TD..

Personal: Karshawn Butler was born on May
2, 1993 to Keisha Frances and Carl Butler. He
has six sliblilngs: Britney, Brianna, Tambria,
Tene, Daisha and Kennedy. Butler has sev-
eral cousins that are currently participating in
college athletics: Nile Lawrence (Florida
State); Kevin Grooms (Miami) (Fla.); and Curt
Evans (Boston College). He is currently ma-
joring in Business and enjoy cooking and
reading in his spare time.

62 * KEONTE CASH
5-11 *310 * OG % Jr.* Miami,Fla. %
Belen Jesuit Prep

2014: Cash was a 2014 Preseason All-MEAC
selection on the offensive line, and he justified
those notices by starting all 12 games and left
guard. He is the lone Rattler lineman to have
started every game the past two seasons
(2013, 2014).

2013: Cash started as a
true freshman at left guard,
enduring a baptism of fire,
along with a number of his
freshmen mates on a
patchwork offensive line,
maturing quickly into a
reliable blocker... A
youngster with all-star
potential, look for him to

lock down a starting role before opening day.

HIGH SCHOOL: Cash was a member of the
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Miami Herald First Team All-Dade Offense
6A-8A Football squad; a First Team Florida
Class 6A selection; a 247sports.com two-star
Offensive Lineman... was a 2013 District
Champion Heavy Weight Division in Wres-
tling, and a 2013 Regional Finalist... Had a 3.6
GPA at Belen Jesuit Prep.

69- PATRICK DALTON
OL * 6=6 * 340 * So.* Fayetteville,
Ga.* Jireh Preparatory School.

2014: Dalton played both guard and tackle on
the right side of the line as a freshman in

2014, and after a solid
spring effort, is projected
as the No. 1 right tackle.

PREP SCHOOL: Dalton
was recruited by Georgia
Tech, Kentucky, Clemson
and Tennessee. Heis
considered a behemoth

lineman, who could develop into a prototype
of a guard. For his size, he has quick feet and
extremely strong hands. He has athletic legs
and a massive upper body. His lengthy wing-
span is important because when he latches on
to a defender, he can render them useless.

94-FUSE, DAIKWON
DE * 6=4 * 285% So * West Palm
Beach, Fla./.Dwyer HS

2014: Saw limited action in three games as a
freshman, but is a projected starter at left end

after a standout spring
training camp.

HIGH SCHOOL: Led his
team to a perfect 15-0
record and 7A State
Championship...Dwyer

- High School finished the
! season rank No. 12 in the
nation ....Started at both

Defensive Tackle and Offensive Left Tackle his
senior season...Three-year starter... Senior
season recorded 59 tackles, eight sacks, 12
tackles for loss... Reaped First Team All-
County and All-State honors his senior
season...Played in the County All-Star
Game....

13 DORNEVIL,Jules
DB %5’11 185 * Jr* Naples,
FL/Naples HS

2014: Dornevil logged 28 total tackles (15

solos) in 12 games,
with one (1) tackle for
loss and one (1) sack...
He also had an inter-
cepted pass against
against Savannah State
(10-10-14), finishing the
season with seven (7)
passes broken up... He
had five (5) tackles in
three separate games:
Jackson State (8-31-14); Delaware State (11-15-
14) and Bethune-Cookman (11-22-14).... He
also had six (6) kickoff returns for 112 yards

2013: Dornevil had 14 total tackles as a fresh-
man, in spot duty and on special teams, 10 of
the takedowns the solo variety.

26 * RASHAD GUYTON
5-7 %195 *S8S % RaJr.* Madison,
Fla. ¥ Madison HS

2014: Guyton saw action in three games,
recording five (5) total tackles (four solos),

with one (1) tackle for
loss. He had two (2)
tackles each against
Jackson State (8-31-14)
and Savannah State (10-
11-14).

2013: Guyton did not
play.
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2012: Guyton saw action in six games as he
finished the season with 16 total tackles (11
UA, 5 Asst), two tackles for loss and pass
breakup. He recorded a season high four
tackles against South Carolina State (10-20-12)
and Bethune-Cookman (11-17-12).

40-RONALD HARRIS, JR.
LB * 6=-3 * 220 * Raleigh,N.C. * Jireh
Prep

2014: Played four
games, finishing with
five (5) tackles. Had four
(4) tackles against
Delaware State (11-15-
14).... He is expected to
contend for the left
outside linebacker spot
in the Rattlers’ new 4-3
alignment.

PREP SCHOOL: All-Conference in high school
at Leesville Road High School. Harris is
known as a solid tackler, while having good
coverage skills when he drops back. He has
excellent lateral movement inside a solid
frame.

30-HEARNS, GERALD
RB % 5-9 % 205 * So.* West Palm
Beach,Fla./.Dwyer HS

2014: Hearns became the starting halfback for
FAMU as a true freshman in 2014, rushing for a

team high 500 yards on
131 carries, while rank-
ing fourth in receiving
with 27 catches for 193
yards and one TD... He
turned in two 100-yard
rushing games in 2014:
1012 on 15 carries
against Coastal Carolina
(9-20-14), and 100 yards

on 16 carries against Morgan State (10-4-14)...
Hearns had a season-high five (5) receptions for

2015 FLORIDA A&M FOOTBALL MEDIA PAK * www.FAMUAthletics.com

35 yards and a two-yard TD against Jackson
State (8-31-14), and had four (4) grabs for 43
yards against South Caroina State (11-8-14).

HIGH SCHOOL: Led his team to a 15-0 record
and the Class 7A State
Championship...Dwyer High School finished
the season ranked No. 12 in the nation....
Blocked for a 1,000 yard rusher his senior
season...Three-years starter...Had 340 yards
rushing for eight TDs, and was a punishing
blocker... Reaped All-County and All-State
honors as a FB....Played in the Florida-Geor-
gia All-Star Game...

55 *WILLIAM LUKE HELMS
6-2 * 225 *LB * Jr.* Tallahassee,
Fla. ¥ North Florida Christian HS

2014: Helms saw significant playing time,
playing all 12 games, recording 56 total
tackles (33 solos), with one (1) tackle for loss

and a pass breakup.
He had season-highs
in tackles against
Bethune-Cookman
(11-22-14) and Nox-
folk State (11-1-14)
with eight (8) total
tackles in each game,
and he opened the
season against Jack-
son State (8-31-14)
with seven (7) tackles.

2013: Helms played in five games, with five (5)
tackles, four (4) solos to his credit,.....

High School: Helms lettered in both football
and basketball at North Florida High School in
Tallahassee, Fla. He participated in the annual
state All-Star game and was a member of the
A-B Honor Roll both his junior and senior year
in high school.

127
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Personal: William Luke Helms was born to
Paige and Mark Helms in Tallahassee, Fla.

He has four siblings: brothers Matthew and
Mack Helms, and sisters Mickala and
Jacqueline Helms. He is currently majoring in
Computer Science and enjoys playing video
game and fishing in his spare time.

20 HOLLOWAY, Tysean
RB RS-JR 6’0 205
Asheville,NC/Appalachian State

2014: Holloway played in
10 games, rushing for
233 yards on 60 carries
(along run for 48 yards),
while making seven (7)
pass receptions for 50
yards... He also com-

" pleted one halfback pass
" \ 8 for 35 yards (vs. Howard,

10-18-14)... He rushed for a season-high 73
yards one nine (9) carries against Coastal
Carolina (9-20-14), with a season high long
run of 48 yards.... He also ran for 52 yards on
seven (1) carries against Delaware State (11-
15-14) and 45 yards on nine (9) carries
against Norfolk State (11-1-14).

2013: Redshirted due to surgery.
2012: Played sparingly at Appalachian State
before electing to transfer.

54 * TIMOTHY JONES

6-5 % 295 * OL % R-Jr.% Myrtle
Beach,S.C. ¥ Myrtle Beach HS /
Kentucky

2014:Jones moved to
the prime protector’s
spot at left tackle early
in the 2014 campaign
and stayed locked in
all season. Jones was a
2014 Preseason All-

“, MEAC selection.

2013: Jones moved into a starting spot on the
offensive line, settling in at right guard for
most of the season...

55-MATEO KAMBUI
OC * 6-3 * 288 * Sr.* Wichita, Kan. %
Heights HS % Butler CC

2014: Became the full-
time starter at center for
the Rattlers, and his solid
play made him an anchor
for relatively inexperi-
enced offensive line.

JUCO: Kambui helped
Butler Community Col-

lege to a 9-2 record last season. He made first
team All-KJCCC in the 2013 season at center.

92 * MICHAEL LOVEJOY
6-4 %265 * DT % Sr.%
Pensacola,Fla. * Escambia HS

2014: Lovejoy was a solid customer on the
Rattler defensive line, recording 40 tackles (22
solos), with seven (7) tackles for 28 yards in

losses, along with 3.5 -

quarterback sacks for
23 yards in losses.
Lovejoy had three
games with at least five
(5) tackles, against
Tennesee State (9-27-
14), North Carolina
A&T (10-25-14) and
Norfolk State (11-1-14).

2013: Lovejoy finished
the year with 31 tackles (20 solos) with five (5)
tackles for 24 yards in losses, along with two (2)
sacks for 12 yards... He had seven (7) tackles
against Norfolk State (11-2-13) and four tackles
against Howard (10-19-13) and North Carolina
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A&T (10-26-13)...

2012: Lovejoy saw limited action in 2012 as he
saw action in six games tallying one special
team’s tackle against Hampton (9-15-12).

High School: Loveyjoy lettered in both foot-
ball and weightlifting at Escambia High
School in Pensacola, Fla. He finished his
season with 47 tackles, 10 tackles for loss and
six sacks, reaping first team all state and all
county honors. In addition, he won the aca-
demic achievement award for a 3.0 GPA or
better.

Personal: Michael Lovejoy was born on Janu-
ary 4, 1994 to Michelle Rose and Gary Lovejoy
in Taunton, Massachusetts. He has two sib-
lings Tristan Lovejoy and Dani Howard. He s
currently majoring in General Education and
enjoy playing guitar and video games in his
spare time.

82 * MICHAEL MORRIS
6-4 % 245 *TE/FB % R-Sr.* Jack-
sonville,;Fla. ¥ Jackson HS

2014: Morris played in just four games due to
injuries.

2013: Morris had six (6)
catches for 73 yards in 10
games as the starting
tight end.... He had one
(1) catch for 20 yards
against Savannah State
(10-12-13), and one for
13 against Morgan State

. (10-5-13).

2012: Morris was used
sparingly in the 2012
season as he saw action in six games as a
blocking fullback. In the annual orange and
green game, Morris finished with three
catches for 66 yards to go along with two
TDs.
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High School: Morris was a three sport letter
winner as he lettered in basketball, football
and track and field. He finished his senior
season with 40 pancake blocks as he graded
out a 89 percent on the season. Also, he
participated in the Florida Shrine Bowl, and
was a member of the Rotary Club Academic
Team; recipient of the Thelma Pinkey scholar-
ship as he graduated from high school with
honors.

In his junior year, Morris won the Team Com-
mitment Award for dedication in the class-
room and on and off field performances and
also earned the University of North Florida
Academic Achievement Award.

Morris recalls his best high school perfor-
mance was against Terry Parker High School
as he recorded 10 pancake block, eight tack-
les and one sack.

Personal: Michael Anthony Morris was born
on May 21, 1993 to Tangie and Michael Mor-
ris, Sr., in Durham, North Carolina. He has
one sister Oliva and is a member of the youth
ministries at Circle of Faith Ministries in
Jacksonville, Fla. Also, he has recorded over
240 hours of community service at Police
Athletic League. Morris is currently majoring
in Physical Therapy and enjoys playing bas-
ketball and video games in his spare time.

1 NORWOOD, Brandon
WR %671 * 190 * So.* Atlanta, GA/
Cedar Grove HS

2014: Norwood
quickly emerged as
the go-to-guy for the
Rattlers in the pass-
ing game, becoming
the first freshman
since All-American
Jacquay Nunnallyin | ¢
1997, to lead the team
in receiving.
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Norwood finished with 36 catches for 516
yards and one (1) score, highlighted by a
three catch, 74 yard breakout game against
Miami (9-6-14), during which he had a 41-
yard catch-and-carry play. He snagged seven
passes for 87 yards against Tennessee State
(9-27-14); had five grabs for 67 yards against
Morgan State (10-3-14) and three receptions
for 86 yards and score against Delaware State
(11-15-14), with a season-long catch of 52
yards in that game.

HIGH SCHOOL: Norwood was a highly-re-
garded prep talent out of Atlanta’s Cedar
Grove High, earning his way on the checklists
of ACC and SEC schools.

14 * CARSON ROYAL
6=-2 %215 * QOB % x=Jr.* Yulee,Fla. *
Yulee HS

2014: Royal played in six
games in 2014, passing
for 64 yards on eight (8)
completions (22 at-
tempts). He passed for
39 yards on 2-0f-6 pass-
ing in a relief appear-
ance against Tennessee
State (9-27-14), and had
24 yards through the air
on 3-of-7 passing the
week prior against Coastal Carolina.

2013: Royal played in eight games, starting
the last three games when Damien Fleming
went down with a season-ending injury... He
passed for 358 yards and 4 TDs on 30 comple-
tions (65 attempts), with 4 INTs... Tossed an
81-yard TD pass to Lemond Buice against
Delaware State, in the same game he passed
for a team season high 277 yards and 3 TDs
(against Delaware State, 11-16-13)...

High School: Royal was a four-year letter

winner in football at Yulee High School in
Yulee, Fla. He reaped First Team All-County

and All-District honors and he participated in
the Florida vs. Georgia All-Star game.

Personal: Carson Royal was born on May 26,
1994 to Richard and Kathleen Royal in Jack-
sonville, Fla. He is currently majoring in
Mechanical Engineering and enjoys surfing
and sports in his spare time.

39 *TYLER RILEY
5-11 %215 *LS % Sr*%* Ocala, Fla. *
Trinity Catholic

2014:Riley played all 12
games as the long snap
specialist on punts and
place kicks for FAMU.

2013: Riley was the long
snapper for the Rattlers
in 2013, doing an out-
standing job on all the
special teams,
placekicking and punt-
ing.

High School: Riley was a four-year letter
winner in football at Trinity Catholic High
School in Ocala, Fla. His senior season, Riley
earned All-County honors and was ranked in
the top 30 in the nation according to the Kohl’s
Kicking. In his junior season, Riley helped
lead his team to a state championship as he
earned All-County and All-State honors.

Personal: Tyler Riley was born on November
12,1993 to Jennifer Tuten and Sean Riley in
Ocala, Fla. He has four siblings, Ashlyne Riley,
Kinly Tuten, Ryan Tuten and Chase Tuten. His
brother Chase, is a member of the Southern
University (Baton Rouge) Football team. Riley
is currently majoring in Agriculture Engineer-
ing and enjoys hunting, fishing and playing
other sports in his spare time.
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70 * RYAN TEMPLETON
6-4 *295 * OL* R-Jr.* Chicago,
Ill. * TF South HS

2014:The versatile
Templeton played
several spots on the
offensive line, starting
at right guard, before
moving out to right
tackle for the bulk of
the season.

2013: Saw time on the
offensive line at both
right and left tackles early in the year, but was
utilized mostly as a reserve the bulk of the
season.

2012: Templeton was used sparingly last
season. He had impressive performance in
spring drills is expected to start at right
tackle for the Rattlers in 2013.

High School: Templeton lettered in both
football and wrestling at Thornton Fractional
South High School in Lansing, Ill, where
reaped First Team All-Conference and All-
Area honors in his senior season of competi-
tion.

Personal: Ryan Templeton was born on April
11,1992 to Sheryl Phillips and Ralph
Templeton in Harvey, Ill. When home, he
volunteers at the Fellowship of Love Christian
Center. Templeton is currently majoring in
Computer Science.

84 WEBSTER, Zachary

TE * 6-5 *220 * RJr. * Jacksonville, FL/
Stanton Prep HS

2014: A mercurial performer who tends to
make big plays in the clutch, Webster
emerged as a true threat from the tight end
spot, finishing the 2014 campaign with 12
catches for 155 yards and four (4)
touchdowns...He had two catches for 43 yards
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and a TD against Howard (10-18-14) and
caught a pair of aerials for 37 yards and a
score against Savannah State (10-11-14)... He
had a season high three (3) receptions for 21
yards and a score against South Carolina
State (11-8-14), while catching a 10-yard
scoring strike for his lone reception against
Delaware State (11-15-14).

2013: Played in just one game in 2013, making
one (1) tackle on special teams.

15 WILLIAMS, Montavious
WR %5210 % 175 * R-Jr.* Tallahas-
see,FL/Godby HS

2014:Williams
emerged as the per-
fect wingman to fresh-
man Brandon
Norwood, as he snared
27 aerials for 332 yards
and two (2) TDs in
2014... He twice had
season highs in
catches (5) against

Norfolk State, for 47 yards and one TD (11-1-
14) and Coastal Carolina, for 38 yards (9-20-
14)... He had a season-high 91 receiving
yards and a touchdown in the 41-7 romp at
Delaware State (11-15-14). Williams also had
three rushes against Bethune-Cookman for
27 yards, with a long run of 26 yards (11-22-
14).

2013:Williams had three (3) receptions for 20
yards as a redshirt freshman in 2013, logged
one carry for three yards, and collected five
(5) tackles on special teams.
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2015 RATTLER #6 Cameron Burton,LB * 6’3 230
FOOTBALL RECRUITS Parents: Rebecca
#75 Keenen Anderson,OL * 6°6,380 Burton
Parents: Bryant & Cynthia Anderson High School: Van-
' High School: Mays HS, guard HS, Ocalz?., FL
HS Coach: Edwin
Atlanta, GA e
HS Coach: Corey Jarvis Recruited By

Offers: Hampton, Sa-
vannah St, South Caro-
lina St, Delta St, Stetson
Honors and Accolades

Bethune-Cookman,
Savannah St, Jackson-
ville, Mars Hill

* Played on the state Honors and Accolades
runner-up team in 2014 * Led team in tackles as a junior and senior
* All-Conference * Had 10 TFL’s as a junior

. it g
selection All-District selection

* GA All-State Academic Team and Leader * All-Area . '
in the Community Team * Played in Georgia-Florida All-Star game
* 30-35 on PAT’s with a Long FG of 32 yards

* Played basketball, baseball, and golf in his #5 Key.;nan Foster, WR * 5’8 165
career at Mays Parents: Sewlyn &

* Led the Golf Team with an average score of C.indy Foster
717. High School: Jackson
HS, Mill Creek, WA
#4 Demetrius Artis,LB * 5°10 220 1> Coach:joel
Parents: Maurice Artis (Dad) & Jerlean Artis Vincent
Offers: Montana St,
(Grandma) . Montana, Portland St
High School: Semi- Honors and Acco-
nole HS, Sanford, FL lades
HS Coach: Kerry * Team Captain \ g
Wiggins * Had 41 catches for 669 yards and 10 TDs

Offers: Bethune-

*
Cookman, Marist, Also had 4 punt return and 1 kickoff return

Southern Illinoi touchdown along with 3 INTs
outhern Ilinois, * 1st Team All-WESCO and All-Region Wide

Youngstown State receiver as well as 1st Team Defensive back
Honors and Acco-

* lades

* Team Captain

* Ranked #16 in Central Florida’s ‘Super 60’
* 1st Team All-Conference LB as a junior and
senior

* Peter Schaff MVP Award

* Most Outstanding LB Award
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#27 Quenteze Gallon, LB * 5710 205

Parents: Rodney &
Alwinthia Gallon

High School: Lincoln
HS, Tallahassee, FL

HS Coach:Yusuf Shakir
Offers: Tennessee St,
Eastern Kentucky, Mars
Hill, Florida Tech
Honors and Accolades
* Team Captain

* 102 Total tackles his senior year

* Voted most physical player by his team-
mates

* Selected All-Big Bend

* Florida-Georgia All-Star MVP

#5 Emilio Gibbs,LB * 6’1 245

Parents: Franchon
Riley

High School: Coral
Gables HS, Miami, FL
HS Coach: Roger
Pollard

Recruited by: Syra-
cuse, Tennessee St,
Temple, South Ala-
bama

Honors and Acco-
lades

* Rated by Rivals as a “2 Star” LB

* Recorded 110 tackles, 5 sacks and 2 Forced
fumbles in his senior season

* 2014 All-Dade County selection

#12 Alvin Harper,Jr., WR * 5’10 175

High School: Victory
Christian Academy,
Lakeland, FL
Parents: Alvin &
Jamise Harper

HS Coach: Tommy
Lewis

Offers: Bethune-
Cookman, Albany,
Arizona St, Northern
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Illinois, Toledo, Youngstown, New Mexico St
* Ranked a ‘3 Star’ Receiver on 24/7 Sports
and a ‘2 Star’ on Rivals

* 1st Team All-State WR

Ist Team Big Country WR

Ist Team All-County WR

69 Catches for 1,332 yards and 16 TD’s

* %k ok

#64 Jehojada Jean-Baptiste, DL *
6’3 230

Parents: Mimose Jean-
Baptiste

High School: Oak Ridge
HS, Orlando, FL

HS Coach: Elijah Will-
iams

Offers: Alcorn St,
Charleston Southern,
Mars Hill

Honors and Accolades
* 78 tackles and 15

sacks in his senior year
* Selected to play in the Central Florida East-
West Game

#1 Texry Jeffexson,DB * 5’9 170

Parents: Terry &
Vanilla Jefferson

High School: Booker T
Washington HS, Mi-
ami, FL

HS Coach:Tim Harris
Jr.

Offers: Monmouth
Honors and Acco-
lades

* Recorded 87 tackles

and 3 INT’s as a senior

* Team Captain

* 3-Time State Champion

* 4 year starter on Nationally ranked #1 team
in the country

* 2014 All-Dade County selection
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#1715 Albert Moore, DL * 6’3 285

Parents: Reginald &
Terlisa Moore

High School: West
FloridaTech,
Pensacola, FL

HS Coach: Harry Lees
Recruited by: Louis-
ville, Alabama State
Honors and Accolades
* Team Captain

* B Sacks his senior year

* Defensive MVP

* 1st Team All-District

* Pan-Handle Honorable mention selection

#7 Ryan Stanley, QB * 6’3 190

Parents: Ann Stanley
High School: Flanagan
HS, Pembroke Pines,
FL

HS Coach: Devin Bush
Recruited by: James
Madison, FIU,
Bethune-Cookman,
Eastern Michigan,
Southern Miss, West-
ern Kentucky

Honors and Accolades

* 3,431 yards passing 40 TD’s with only 6
INT’s in his senior year (Rodgers 38-5)

* 1st Team All-Broward, 3rd Team All-State
selection

* 412 yards rushing with an additional 10
TD’s

* Selected to play in the Dade vs. Broward
All-Star Game
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#23 Tylex Woodley, DB * 5710 175

Parents: Travis & Althea
Woodley

High School: McEachren
HS, Atlanta, GA

HS Coach: Kyle Hockman
Offers: GA State, Presby-
terian, Kennesaw St, West
Georgia

Honors and Accolades

* 60 tackles, 2 INT’s and 1
sack his senior year

* 6A All Region 1st Team Defensive Honors and
2nd Team All-County

* 2014 Cobb County Senior All-Star Bowl and
GA vs FLA Scholars All Star game selectee.

* Team was a state semi-finalist his junior and
senior year

* Won Gold and Silver in USA Track and Field
2010 Junior Olympics National Championship

mq“v;m-

RATTLERS

#2 Willie Young,WR * 6’3 190

Parents: Darlene Young
High School: Trinity
Catholic, Ocala, FL

HS Coach: John Brantley
Recruited by: Bethune-
Cookman, Arkansas Pine-
Bluff, Florida Tech
Honors and Accolades

* Part of 3A’s leading
passing Offense

* 26 receptions for over
500 yards and 6 TD’s

* Also 2nd on the team in
tackles

* 1st Team All-Marion
County

* All-State Triple Jumper
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TRANSFERS

1-DEVONDRICK NEALY
RB * 5-11 % 195 % R-Sr. * Monticello,
Fla./Jefferson Co. HS/Iowa State

2014 (Iowa State): Played in all 12 games, ranking third
on the team in rushing with 273 yards on 71 carries ...

started three games ... had
one rushing TD ... caught 18
passes for 187 yards and a
TD ... rushed for 38 yards on
10 carries and a TD vs.
Kansas State ... caught the
go-ahead TD pass vs. Iowa
... recorded a career-long
53-yard catch vs. Oklahoma
State ... led the team in
rushing vs. Toledo with 71
yards on 16 carries ...

posted a career-high 87 yards rushing on just seven
carries (12.4 ypc) vs. Texas Tech ... had the longest
rush of his career vs. Texas Tech with a 49-yarder ...
enters senior year with 512 yards rushing, three TDs on
128 carries ... also has 28 career catches for 299 yards
and two TDs.

2013 (Iowa State): Fourth on the team in rushing with
158 yards on 41 carries ... also had seven catches ...
returned a kickoff 98 yards for a TD vs. TCU, the sec-
ond-longest kickoff return in ISU history ... only the
second non-onside kickoff return for a TD by a Cyclone
in Jack Trice Stadium history ... scored a TD in three
different ways (KOR, Rec., Rush), the first Cyclone to do
so since 1963 (Tom Vaughn) ... third on the team in
touchdowns with four ... scored his first career TD on a
27-yard catch vs. Baylor ... led the team in rushing at
Kansas State with 53 yards on 10 carries and one TD ...
tallied 48 yards rushing at Oklahoma.

2012 (Iowa State): Played in every game ... finished
season with 16 carries for 81 yards, averaging 5.1 yards
per carry ... had 70 yards on nine carries vs. Western
llinois ... had a 38-yard reception at Kansas.

2011 (Iowa State): Redshirted first season at Iowa State
... named Iowa State’s Offensive Scout Team Player of
the Year.

HIGH SCHOOL:Three-star recruit ... ranked seventh
among all-purpose running backs by Rivals.com ...
ranked 81st among class of 2011 recruits in the state of
Florida by Rivals.com ... chose Iowa State over offers
from Arkansas, Auburn, Duke, Georgia Tech, Michigan,
Minnesota, North Carolina, Ole Miss, Pittsburgh, South
Florida, Stanford, Tennessee and Texas Tech ... three-
year letterwinner for Jefferson County ... Big Bend
Offensive Player of the Year ... helped lead Jefferson
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county to a 10-3 record, a district championship and a
postseason number four ranking in 2010 ... rushed for
2,743 yards and 39 touchdowns as a senior ... scored
five touchdowns in season-opening victory over Chiles
... ran for 252 yards and two touchdowns in playoff win
over Lafayette ... first-team all-conference as a junior ...
rushed for 1,903 yards and collected 25 touchdowns as
a junior ... also caught nine passes for 250 yards and
four touchdowns his junior season ... on defense,
recorded 34 tackles ... coached by Rodell Thomas.

PERSONAL: Born June 20, 1992 ... son of Robert and
Gloria Nealy ...

81-TAD ECBY

WR * 6=0 * 205 * R=Sr. * Houston,
Tex./Stephen Hill HS/Iowa State
2014 (Iowa State): Played in 11 games, catching eight

passes for 236 yards ... led
the Cyclones in yards per
catch at 29.5 ... of his eight
catches, three went for TDs to
tie for second on the team in TD
receptions ... caught a 51-yard
TD pass vs. Baylor ... his second
catch of the season also went for
a'TD with a 23-yard grab vs.
Toledo ... posted his first 100-
yard receiving game vs. Texas
Tech, catching a pair of passes
for 100 yards, including a 51-
yarder to equal his career high

... tallied a 29-yard TD reception vs. West Virginia ... enters
senior season with 31 receptions for 478 yards and three TDs.
2013 (Iowa State): Played in all 12 games, starting six ... fourth
on the team in receptions (22) and receiving yards (233) ...
registered career high in catches (6) and had 59 receiving
yards at Tulsa ... had 50 yards receiving on four catches vs.
Iowa, including a 32-yarder ... 14 of his 22 catches went for first
downs.

2012 (Iowa State): Saw action in three games ... made one
reception for nine yards at Texas.

2011 (Iowa State): Redshirted first season at Iowa State.

HIGH SCHOOL: Three-star recruit ... chose Iowa State over offer
from Minnesota ... two-time Texas Association of Private and
Parochial Schools (TAPPS) All-State selection ... district offen-
sive MVP tallied over 1,100 yards receiving and scored 17
touchdowns as a senior ... caught 10 passes for 243 yards and
two touchdowns in win over St. Thomas ... All-Greater Houston
selection by VYPE Magazine ... first-team all-state and all-
district selection ... as a junior, brought in 35 catches for 791
yards and seven touchdowns ... caught two touchdown passes
as a sophomore ... coached by Jason Kimball.

PERSONAL Born April 1, 1993 ... son of Gladys Ecby and Trent
Windfurt ... communication studies major.
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Name
NEALY.Devondrick
ECBY,Tad

BROWN, Braxton
GUYTON, Rashad
AIKEN, Patrick
ALEXANDER, Curtis
NORWOOD, Brandon
COLEMAN, Kenneth
JONES, Jairockeis
MCcKINLEY, Orlando
AUSTIN, Davonte
ROYAL, Carson
DORNEVIL, Jules
STANLEY, Ryan
WILLIAMS, Montavious
SUPRE,Hans

AUSTIN, Jordon
LONGERBEAM, Xavier
BRYANT, Jacques
SMITH, Kareem
HOLLOWAY, Tysean
TROUTMAN, Kevin
WOODLEY, Tyler
RICCI, Ronald.
PICKETT, Antoine
NEWMAN,Kevin
DUNLAP, Bryan
JEFFERSON,Terry
PITTMAN,Shamari
HEARNS, Gerald
CUNNINGHAM, Neal
HARVEY,Patrick
JACKSON,Javeous
BOSTON, John
BLANTON, Colby
PALMER-HICKS, Alonzo
BOWERS,Devin
RILEY, Tyler

HARRIS Jr., Ronald
PERCEVAL, Michael
ATTALLA,Andrew
BENNETT, Justin
GALLON, Quenteze
CUSIC, Leon
BLOUNT, Akil

RB
WR
DB
DB
DB
LB
WR
QB
WR
DB
QB
QB
DB
QB
WR
RB
DB
QB
DB
WR
RB
WR
DB
RB
DB
RB
DB
DB
DB
RB
DB
DB
FB
DB
K/P
TE
RB
LS
LB
DB
LB
LB
LB
RB
LB

‘Exp. Ht.
SR-TR 5’11
SR-TR 6°0
RJR 5’11
R-SO 5’8
RJR 59
JR 6’2
SO 6’1
JR 6’1
RJR 60
FR 5’8
RJR 6’1
R-JR 62
JR 5’11
FR 6’3
RJR 510
FR 510
FR 60
FR 6’2
JR 6°0
SO 5’11
R-JR 60
FR 6’2
FR 5’10
SO 59
R-SR 5’11
FR 5’11
S0 5’11
FR 5’9
FR 5’11
SO 59
RJR 6’1
FR 6’1
FR 5’9
R-SR 5’11
RJR 60
RJR 63
FR 6’0
SR 5’11
S0 6’3
JR 5’11
FR 6-2
JR 6’2
FR 5’10
R-SO 59
SR 6’2

Wt.

195
205
185
185
185
245
190
190
205
115
215
200
185
190
115
185
205
185
190
185
205
195
115
185
195
195
185
115
180
205
220
185
210
190
205
240
180
225
225
180
215
225
205
245
243

Hometown/Last School
Monticello, FL/Iowa State
Houston, TX/Iowa State

Houston, TX/Citrus HS

Madison, FL/Madison Co. HS
Pembroke Pines, FL/Flanagan HS
Quincy, FL / East Gadsden HS
Atlanta, GA/Cedar Grove HS
Hazelhurst, MS/Hazelhurst HS
Bartow, FL/Eastern Michigan
Atlanta, GA/Westlake HS
Jacksonville, FL/Raines HS
Yulee, FL/Yulee HS

Naples, FL/Naples HS

Pembroke Pines, FL/Flanagan HS
Tallahassee, FL/Godby HS

Coral Gables, FL/Coral Gables HS
Ocala, FL/Forest HS

Panama City, FL/Bay HS
Tallahassee, FL/FAMU DRS HS
Haines City, FL/Ridge HS
Asheville, NC/App State

Cocoa, FL/Cocoa HS

Atlanta, GA/McEachren HS
Sarasota, FL/Sarasota HS
Richmond,CA/Contra Costa JC
Tampa, FL/ Tampa Jesuit HS
Jacksonville, FL/Mandarin HS
Miami, FL / B.T.Washington HS
Marianna, FL / Marianna HS

W. Palm Beach,FL/Dwyer HS

Ft. Lauderdale, FL/Pompano Beach HS
Sopchoppy, FL . Wakulla HS
Lakeland, FL/Kathleen HS
Oviedo, FL/Oviedo HS
Jacksonville, FL/Atlantic Coast HS
Sarasota, FL/Sarasota HS

St. Petersburg, FL/Northeast HS
Ocala, FL/Trinity Catholic HS
Raleigh, NC/Jireh Prep

Ft. Pierce, FL/ Central HS
Tallahassee, FL/Chiles HS
Miami, FL/Flanagan HS
Tallahassee, FL/Lincoln HS
Tampa, FL/MiddletonHS
Pittsburgh, PA/Linsly HS
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48
49
51
52
54
55
56
51
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
617
69
10
11
12
13
15
18
19
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
81
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
91
98
99

ARTIS, Demetrius
BURTON, Cameron
JONES, T.].

HELMS, Luke
SMITH, Adarrius
KAMBUI, Mateo
BUTLER, Kashawn
DARVILLE, Calvin
GIBBS, Emilio
BONE, Trevor
WILCHER,Quinten
POLINICE, Loubens
CASH, Keonte
CROMARTIE,Marquan
AGUILERA, Osman
MILLER,Antonio
HARRISON, Gerald
HARRIS,Khalil
DALTON, Patrick
TEMPLETON, Ryan
ROUSE, Myles
ADDISON, Joshua
MOORE, Albert
ANDERSON, Keenen
BROWNING, Zachary
AKINGBULU,Emmanuel
WILLIAMS, Marcus
FOSTER,Keynan
MORRIS, Michael
HILL, Adrian
WEBSTER, Zachary
NOIRD, Desmond
SCOTT, Kieron
YOUNG, Willie
SADDLERS, Sharard
HARPER,Alvin Jr.
PRICE, Elijah
CHISHOLM, Romario
LOVE]JOY, Michael
HOLIDAY, Brandon
FUSE, Daikwon

JEAN-BAPTISTE, Jehojada’

WILLIAMS, Danzell
ARCHAMBAULT, John
RICHARDSON, David
BRACY, Melvin

LB
LB
OL
LB
LB
OL
LB
DL
LB
DL
LB
OL
OL
DL
OL
DL
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
DL
DL
WR
WR
TE
WR
TE
TE
WR
WR
WR
WR
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL

FR
FR
RJR
JR
SO
R-SR
R-SR
JR
FR
R-JR
FR
R-FR
JR
FR
SO
FR
R-FR
R-FR
SO
R-JR
R-FR
R-FR
FR
FR
R-SO
JC-TR
FR
FR
R-SR
FR
R-JR
R-SO
FR
FR
SO
FR
SO
JR
SR
FR
SO

R-50O
R-FR
FR
JR

5’10
6’3
6’5
6’2
6’2
6’2
6’2
6’5
6’1
6’4
6°0
6’3
6’1
6’2
64
6’1
64
6’2
6’6
6’4
6’3
64
6’3
66
6’2
6’6
5’11
5’10
64
6’1
6’5
6’3
5’11
6’3
60
5’10
6’3
6’3
64
6’3
6’3
6’3
6’1
6’2
64
6’4

220
230
295
225
235
295
230
255
245
290
230
215
290
220
295
205
295
240
300
295
285
320
290
380
215
330
185
180
245
180
220
230
115
190
200
115
225
215
298
220
215
230
215
280
285
265

Sanford, FL/Seminole HS

Ocala, FL/Vanguard HS

Myrtle Beach, SC/Kentucky
Tallahassee, FL/N. Fla. Christian HS
Fleming Island, FL/Fleming Island HS
Wichita, KS/Butler JC

Ft. Lauderdale, FL./Nova HS

Belle Glade, FL/Glades Day HS
Miami, FL/Coral Gables HS

Winter Springs, FL/Winter Spgs HS
Pompano Bch, FL/Pompano Bch HS
Daytona Beach, FL/Matanzas HS
Miami, FL/Belen Jesuit, HS
Tallahassee, FL/Godby HS

Miami, FL/N. Miami Beach HS
Lakeland, FL/Kathleen HS
Tallahassee, FL/Florida HS
Gulfport, MS / Boca Ciega HS
Fayetteville, GA/Jireh Prep
Chicago, IL/Thornton South HS
Atlanta, GA/Westlake HS

Miami, FL/Central HS

Pensacola, FL/W.Florida Tech
Atlanta, GA/Mays HS

Panama City, FL/Mosley HS

Los Angeles, CA/LA Harbor JC
Miami, FL/Northwestern HS
Seattle, WA/Jackson HS
Jacksonville, FL/Jackson HS
Tallahassee, FL/Florida HS
Jacksonville, FL/Stanton Prep HS
Atlanta, GA/Chamblee HS
Jacksonville, FL/Raines HS

Ocala, FL/Trinity Catholic HS
Lakeland, FL/Lakeland HS
Lakeland, FL/Victory Christian Academy
Jacksonville, FL/Sandalwood HS
Orlando, FL/Evans HS

Pensacola, FL/Escambia HS

Ft Lauderdale, FL/ Heritage HS
W.Palm Beach, FL/Dwyer HS
Orlando, FL/Oak Ridge HS
Wildwood, FL/Wildwood HS
Altamonte Springs, FL/Lyman HS
Washington, D.C./ Anacostia HS
Palm Beach, FL/Village Academy HS
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2015 FLORIDA A&NM FOOTBALL DEPTH CHART

X
80
15

LT
61

LG
12

C
64

RG
66

RT
61

TE
84
82

Z
19
81

QB
8
14

FB
46

TB
30
20

OFFENSIVE TWO-DEEPS
1 NORWOOD, Brandon WR SO 6’1 190 Atlanta, GA/Cedar Grove HS
WILLIAMS, Marcus WR FR 5’11 1885 Miami, FL/Northwestern HS
WILLIAMS, Montavious WR R-JR 5’10 175 Tallahassee, FL/Godby HS
10 TEMPLETON, Ryan OL RS-JR 64 295 Chicago, IL/Thornton South HS
POLINICE, LoubensOL RS-FR 6’3 275 Daytona Beach, FL/Matanzas HS
66 HARRISON, Gerald OL RS-FR6’4 295 Tallahassee, FL/Florida HS
ADDISON,Joshua OL RS-FR 6’4 320 Miami, FL/Central HS
55 KAMBUI, Mateo OL RS-SR6°2 295 Wichita, KS/Butler JC
AGUILERA, Osman OL SO 6’4 295 Miami, FL./North Miami Beach HS

64 AGUILERA, Osman OL SO 6’4 295 Miami, FL/N Miami Beach HS
HARRISON, Gerald OL RS-FR 6’4 295 Tallahassee, FL/Florida HS

69 DALTON, Patrick OL. SO 6’6 300 Fayetteville, GA/Jireh Prep
POLINICE, LoubensOL RS-FR 6’3 275 Daytona Beach, FL/Matanzas HS

85 NOIRD, Desmond TE RS-SO6’3 230 Atlanta, GA/Chamblee HS
WEBSTER, Zachary TE RS-JR 6’5 220 Jacksonville, FL/Stanton Prep HS
MORRIS, Michael TE RS-SR 6’4 245 Jacksonville, FL/Andrew Jackson HS

9 JONES, Jairockeis WR RS-JR6°0 205 Bartow, FL/Eastern Michigan
SMITH, Kareem WR SO 5’11 185 Haines City, FL/Ridge HS
FOSTER,Keynan WR FR 5’10 180 Seattle, WA/Jackson HS

12 ROYAL, Carson OB RS-JR6’°2 200 Yulee, FL/Yulee HS
COLEMAN, Kenneth OB JR 6’1 190 Hazelhurst, MS/Hazelhurst HS
STANLEY, Ryan QB FR 6’3 190 Pembroke Pines, FL/Flanagan HS
26 NEWMAN,Kevin RB FR 5’11 195 Tampa, FL/ Tampa Jesuit HS
CUSIC, Leon RB RS-SO 59 245 Tampa, FL/MiddletonHS

1 NEALY.Devondrick RB SR-TR 5’11 195 Monticello, FL/Iowa State

HEARNS, Gerald RB SO 59
HOLLOWAY, Tysean RB

RS-JR 6°0

205 West Palm Beach,FL/Dwyer HS

205 Asheville, NC/Appalachian State

DEFENSIVE TWO DEEPS

LE
65
99

LT

94
59

54 SMITH, Adarrius LB SO 6’2 235 Fleming Island, FL/Flem. Island HS
MILLER,Antonio DL FR 6’1 205 Lakeland, FL/Kathleen HS

BRACY, Melvin DL ]R 6’4 265 Palm Beach, FL/Village Academy HS
92 LOVE]JOY, Michael DL SR 6’4 265 Pensacola, FL/Escambia HS
FUSE, Daikwon DL SO 6’3 275 West Palm Beach, FL/Dwyer HS

BONE, Trevor DL RS-JR 6’4 290 Winter Springs, FL/Winter Springs HS
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2015 FLORIDA A&M FOOTBALL DEPTH CHART

RT 96 WILLIAMS, Danzell DL RS-S0O6’l 275 Wildwood, FL/Wildwood HS
91 CHISHOLM, Romario DL JR 6’3 275 Orlando, FL/Evans HS
95 JEAN-BAPTISTE, Jehojada‘DL FR 6’3 230 Orlando, FL/Oak Ridge HS
RE 90 PRICE, Elijah DL SO 6’3 225 Jacksonville, FL/Sandalwood HS
57 DARVILLE, Calvin DL ]JR 6’56 255 Belle Glade, FL/Glades DayHS
94 FUSE, Daikwon DL SO 6’3 275 West Palm Beach, FL/Dwyer HS
RATT 47 BLOUNT, AKkil LB SR 6’2 243 Pittsburgh, PA/Linsly HS

43 BENNETT, Justin LB JR 6’2 225 Miami, FL/Flanagan HS
MIKE 56 BUTLER, Kashawn LB RS-SR6’2 230 Ft.Lauderdale, FL/Nova HS
58 GIBBS, Emilio LB FR 6’1 245 Miami, FL/Coral Gables HS
WILL 6 ALEXANDER, Curtis LB JR 6’2 245 Quincy, FL / East Gadsden HS
40 HARRIS Jr., Ronald LB SO 6’3 225 Raleigh, NC/Jireh Prep
44 GALLON, Quenteze LB FR 5’10 205 Tallahassee, FL/Lincoln HS
LCB 3 BROWN, Braxton DB RS-JR5’l11 185 Houston, TX/Citrus HS
10 MCcKINLEY, OrlandoDB FR 5’8 175 Atlanta, GA/Westlake HS
FS 18 BRYANT, Jacques DB JR 6’0 190 Tallahassee, FL/ZFAMU DRS HS
4 GUYTON, Rashad DB RS-SO 5’8 185 Madison, FI./Madison Co. HS

SS 34 BOSTON, John

31 CUNNINGHAM, Neal DB
RCB 5 AIKEN, Patrick

13 DORNEVIL,Jules DB JR

DB RS-SR5°11

RS-JR 6’1

DB RS-JR5’9

5’11 185

190 Oviedo, FL/Oviedo HS
220 Ft.Lauderdale, FL/Pompano Beach HS
185 Pembroke Pines, FL/Flanagan HS
Naples, FL/Naples HS

SPECIALISTS

KO 36 BLANTON, Colby K/P
PAT 36 BLANTON, Colby K/P
FG 36 BLANTON, Colby K/P
PUNT 36 BLANTON, Colby K/P
SNAP 39 RILEY, Tyler

HOLD 8 COLEMAN, Kenneth
PTRT 1 NEALY.Devondrick

9 JONES, Jairockeis WR

KOR 9 JONES, Jairockeis WR
7 NORWOOD, Brandon
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RS-JR 6°0
RS-JR 6’0
RS-JR 6’0
RS-JR 6°0
SR
OB JR
SR-TR

RS-JR 60

RS-JR 6°0
WR SO

5’11

205 Jacksonville, FL/Atlantic Coast HS
205 Jacksonville, FL/Atlantic Coast HS
205 Jacksonville, FL/Atlantic Coast HS
205 Jacksonville, FL/Atlantic Coast HS
225 Ocala, FL/Trinity Catholic HS

6’1 190 Hazelhurst, MS/Hazelhurst HS
5’11 195 Monticello, FL/Iowa State

205 Bartow, FL/Eastern Michigan

205 Bartow, FL/Eastern Michigan

6’1 190 Atlanta, GA/Cedar Grove HS



2015 Florida A&M Football
Florida A&M Game Results (as of Sep 18, 2015)

All games
Date Opponent Score Overall Conference Time Attend
Sep 05, 2015 at USF L 3-51 0-1 0-0 3:23 30434
Sep 12, 2015 at Samford L 21-58 0-2 0-0 3:21 4714
*Sep 16, 2015 at SCSU L 0-36 0-3 0-1 3:26 14987



2015 Florida A&M Football
Florida A&M Overall Team Statistics (as of Sep 18, 2015)

All games
Team Statistics FAMU OPP
SCORING 24 145
Points Per Game 8.0 48.3
FIRST DOWNS 40 97
Rushing 14 53
Passing 19 37
Penalty 7 7
RUSHING YARDAGE 317 1054
Yards gained rushing 415 1116
Yards lost rushing o8 62
Rushing Attempts 108 157
Average Per Rush 2.9 6.7
Average Per Game 105.7 351.3
TDs Rushing 2 11
PASSING YARDAGE 526 879
Comp-Att-Int 50-110-6 69-105-2
Average Per Pass 4.8 8.4
Average Per Catch 10.5 12.7
Average Per Game 175.3 293.0
TDs Passing 0 6
TOTAL OFFENSE 843 1933
Total Plays 218 262
Average Per Play 3.9 7.4
Average Per Game 281.0 644.3
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 20-309 6-147
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 4-36 10-75
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 2-65 6-67
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 15.4 24.5
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 9.0 7.5
INT RETURN AVERAGE 32.5 11.2
FUMBLES-LOST 4-3 8-3
PENALTIES-Yards 23-282 26-251
Average Per Game 94.0 83.7
PUNTS-Yards 27-1112 12-574
Average Per Punt 41.2 47.8
Net punt average 36.9 43.2
KICKOFFS-Yards 7-417 28-1637
Average Per Kick 59.6 58.5
Net kick average 38.6 42.1
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 29:10 29:43
3RD-DOWN Conversions 14/55 19/42
3rd-Down Pct 25% 45%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 1/6 1/3
4th-Down Pct 17% 33%
SACKS BY-Yards 1-3 8-44
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 3 18
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 1-3 7-9
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-0
RED-ZONE SCORES (2-5) 40% (19-22) 86%
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (1-5) 20% (12-22) 55%
PAT-ATTEMPTS (3-3) 100% (16-17) 94%
ATTENDANCE o 50135
Games/Avg Per Game 0/0 3/16712
Neutral Site Games 0/0

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total

Florida A&M 14
Opponents

3 7 O
23 50 31 41 O

145



2015 Florida A&M Football
Florida A&M Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 18, 2015)

All games
Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avglg Punt Returns no. vyds avg td g
BOWERS,Devin 2 10 146 2 144144 1 73 720 NEALY,Devondric 4 36 90 0 17
NEALY,Devondric 3 27 8 23 57 21 0 19 190 Total 4 36 90 0 17
HEARNS,Gerald 3 31 67 17 50 16 1 10 16.7 Opponents 100 75 75 0 25
COLEMAN,Kenneth 2 16 52 12 40 25 0 9 200
ROYAL,Carson 3 14 52 34 18 13 0 19 6.0 Interceptions no. yds avg td g
JONES,Jairockei 2 1 5 0 550 0 5 25 BRYANT,Jacques 1 0 00 0 O
HOLLOWAY,Tysean 2 4 6 3 3 08 0 4 15 BLOUNT AKkil 1 65650 1 65
BROWN,Braxton 3 2 3 0 315 0 3 10 Total 2 65325 1 65
SUPRE,Hans 2 1 0 1 -1-10 0 0 -05 Opponents 6 67112 1 46
SMITH,Kareem 3 2 4 6 2 -10 0 4 07
Total 3 108 415 98 317 29 2 73 1057 Kick Returns no. yds avg td g
Opponents 3 157 1116 62 1054 6.7 11 57 351.3 NEALY,Devondric 8 142178 0 25
JONES,Jairockei 6 95158 0 32
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int  pct yds td Ig avglg FOSTER Kenyan 6 72120 0 22
ROYAL,Carson 3 7674 29653 446 320 0 62 106.7 Total 20 309 154 0 32
COLEMAN,Kenneth 2 6713 20-43-3 465 177 0 29 885 Opponents 6 147 245 0 33
HOLLOWAY,Tysean 2 34360 1-1-0 1000 29 0 29 145
JONES, Jairockei 2 000 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 00 Fumble Returns no. yds avg td g
Total 3 7471 50-110-6 455 526 0 62 1753 BUTLER,Kashawn 1 90900 0 90
Opponents 3 151.08 69-105-2 657 879 6 62 293.0 Total 1 90900 0 90
Opponents 0 0 00 0 O
Receiving gp no. yds avg td Ig avglg
NORWOOD,Brandon 3 13 108 83 0 16 36.0
SMITH,Kareem 3 9 51 57 0 28 170
WILLIAMS,Montav 3 6 9 158 0 37 317
NEALY,Devondric 3 6 61 102 0 29 203
JONES,Jairockei 2 6 46 77 0 10 230
NOIRD,Desmond 3 5 9 180 0 29 300
TROUTMAN Kevin 2 2 65 325 0 62 325
SUPRE,Hans 2 1 9 90 0 9 45
FOSTER,Kenyan 3 1 3 30 0 3 10
BOWERS,Devin 2 1 2 20 0 0 -10
Total 3 50 526 105 0 62 1753
Opponents 3 69 879 127 6 62 293.0



2015 Florida A&M Football
Florida A&M Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 18, 2015)

All games
PAT

Scoring td  fg kick  rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
BOWERS,Devin 1 - - - 6 ROYAL,Carson 3 79 18 320 338 1127
BLANTON,Colby - 13 33 - 6 COLEMAN,Kenneth 2 59 40 177 217 108.5
BLOUNT,AKkil 1 - - - 6 BOWERS,Devin 2 10 144 0 144 720
HEARNS,Gerald 1 - - - 6 NEALY,Devondric 3 271 57 0 57 190
Total 3 1- 33 - - 24 HEARNS,Gerald 3 3 &0 0 50 167
Opponents 18 79 |16-17 0-1 - - 145 HOLLOWAY,Tysean 2 5 3 29 32 160

JONES,Jairockei 2 2 5 0 5 25

BROWN,Braxton 3 2 3 0 3 10

SUPRE,Hans 2 1 -1 0 -1 -05

SMITH,Kareem 3 2 -2 0 -2 0.7

Total 3 218 317 526 843 281.0

Opponents 3 262 1054 879 1933 644.3
Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 4049 5099 Ig blk  Punting no. yds avg Ig th fc i20 50+ blk
BLANTON,Colby 1.3 333 00 11 02 00 00 21 1 BLANTON,Colby 271112 412 61 2 5 6 4 0

Total 271112 412 61 2 5 6 4 0
FG Sequence Florida A&M Opponents Opponents 12 574 478 56 1 2 4 6 0
USF (22) (22)
Samford 37 (25),(27),(37),35 Kickoffs no. yds avg thb ob retn net ydin
SCSuU 37 (27),42,(38),(21) BLANTON,Colby 7 417596 0 1

Total 7 417596 0 1245386 26
Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made. Opponents 281637 585 6 1154 421 22



2015 Florida A&M Football
Florida A&M Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 18, 2015)

All games
All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir total avglg
NEALY,Devondri 3 57 61 36 142 0 29 987
JONES,Jairockei 2 5 46 0 9 0 146 73.0
BOWERS,Devin 2 144 -2 0 0 0 142 710
NORWOOD,Bra 3 0 108 0 0 0 108 36.0
WILLIAMS Mont 3 0 95 0 0 0 9 317
NOIRD,Desmon 3 0 90 0 0 0 90 300
FOSTER,Kenya 3 0 3 0 72 0 75 250
TROUTMAN,Ke 2 0 65 0 0 0 65 325
BLOUNT,AKIl 3 0 0 0 0 65 65 217
HEARNS,Gerald 3 50 0 0 0 0 50 16.7
SMITH,Kareem 3 -2 51 0 0 0 49 163
COLEMAN,Kenn 2 40 0 0 0 0 40 200
ROYAL,Carson 3 18 0 0 0 0 18 6.0
SUPRE,Hans 2 -1 9 0 0 0 8 40
HOLLOWAY,Tys 2 3 0 0 0 0 3 15
BROWN,Braxton 3 3 0 0 0 0 3 10
Total 3 317 526 36 309 65 1253 417.7
Opponents 3 1054 879 75 147 67 2222 740.7



Defensive Leaders

ua

2015 Florida A&M Football
Florida A&M Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Sep 18, 2015)
All games

Tackles

a

tot

tfl/yds

Sacks
no-yds

Pass defense
int-yds brup gbh

Fumbles
rcv-yds

ff

blkd
kick

saf

47
56
18
34

90
10
54
31
13
57
40
92
65
44
94
59

43
96
41
91
19
30

33

39
58

BLOUNT,AKiIl
BUTLER,Kashawn
BRYANT,Jacques
BOSTON,John
BROWN,Braxton
GUYTON,Rashad
PRICE,Elijah
McKINLEY,Orland
SMITH,Adarrius
CUNNINGHAM,Neal
DORNEVIL,Jules
DARVILLE,Calvin
HARRIS,Ronald
LOVEJOY,Michael
MILLER,Antonio
GALLON,Quenteze
FUSE,Daikwon
BONE, Trevor
ALEXANDER,Curti
BENNETT,Justin
WILLIAMS,Danzel
PERCEVAL,Michae
CHISHOLM,Romari
SMITH,Kareem
HEARNS,Gerald
AIKEN,Patrick
JACKSON,Javeous
COLEMAN,Kenneth
RILEY,Tyler
GIBBS,Emilio
NORWOOD,Brandon
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170
149

76
62

246
211

9-29
32-112

1-3
8-44

2-65 6
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